determined that this amount should be recorded as a reduction to customer accounts receivable at the time of charge-off, thus reducing
the amounts historically reported in sales revenue, net charge-offs, the provision for credit losses and the allowance for credit losses as
well as the corresponding deferred tax liability. As a result, certain amounts for sales revenue, provision for credit losses, charge-offs,
net of collateral recovered, the allowance for credit losses and other related amounts have been revised from the amounts previously
reported to correct these errors. Management has evaluated the materiality of these corrections to its prior period financial statements
from a quantitative and qualitative perspective and has concluded that this change was not material to any prior annual or interim period.

22

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

The effects of the corrections to each of the individual affected line items in our Consolidated Balance Sheets and Consolidated
Statements of Operations were as follows (in thousands):

April 30, 2022

(In thousands) As Previously
Reported Corrections As Corrected

Finance receivables, net $ 854,290 $ 9,384 $ 863,674
Deferred income tax liabilities, net 28,233 2,216 30,449
Retained earnings 658,242 7,168 665,410

Three Months Ended January 31, 2022

(In thousands) As Previously
Reported Corrections As Corrected

Sales $ 252,918 $ (4,606) $ 248,312
Provision for credit losses 66,741 (5,095) 61,646
Provision for income taxes 6,024 119 6,143
Net income 18,770 370 19,140
Net income attributable to common shareholders 18,760 370 19,130
Earnings per share:

Basic 2.89 0.06 2.95
Diluted 2.77 0.05 2.82

Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022

(In thousands) As Previously
Reported Corrections As Corrected

Sales $ 750,942 $ (11,208) $ 739,734
Provision for credit losses 181,796 (13,809) 167,987
Provision for income taxes 19,433 613 20,046
Net income 66,630 1,988 68,618
Net income attributable to common shareholders 66,600 1,988 68,588
Earnings per share:

Basic 10.18 0.31 10.49
Diluted 9.68 0.29 9.97

M – Subsequent Events

On February 22, 2023, the Company entered into Amendment No. 5 (“Amendment”) to the Third Amended and Restated Loan and
Security Agreement (“Agreement”). The Amendment expands the Company’s borrowing base by adding vehicle contracts with original
terms greater than 60 months but less than 72 months to the definition of long-term contracts. Under the Amendment, finance receivables
from vehicle contracts not exceeding 72 months in duration that meet certain other conditions are eligible for inclusion in the borrowing
base calculation. The aggregate of the contracts with original terms greater than 60 months but less than 72 months shall not exceed 15%

[…]

for the deferred revenue are no longer required to be delivered by the Company at the time of
charge-off. It was determined that this amount should be recorded as a reduction to customer
accounts receivable at the time of charge-off, thus reducing the amounts historically reported in
sales revenue, net charge-offs, the provision for credit losses and the allowance for credit losses
as well as the corresponding deferred tax liability. As a result, certain amounts for sales revenue,
provision for credit losses, charge-offs, net of collateral recovered, the allowance for credit losses
and other related amounts have been revised from the amounts previously reported to correct these
errors. Management has evaluated the materiality of these corrections to its prior period financial
statements from a quantitative and qualitative perspective and has concluded that this change was
not material to any prior annual or interim period.

The effects of the corrections to each of the individual affected line items in our Consolidated
Balance Sheets and Consolidated Statements of Operations were as follows (in thousands):

April 30, 2022

(In thousands)
As

Previously
Reported

Corrections As
Corrected

Finance receivables, net $ 854,290 $ 9,384 $ 863,674
Deferred income tax liabilities, net 28,233 2,216 30,449
Retained earnings 658,242 7,168 665,410

Three Months Ended January 31, 2022

(In thousands)
As

Previously
Reported

Corrections As
Corrected

Sales $ 252,918 $ (4,606) $ 248,312
Provision for credit losses 66,741 (5,095) 61,646
Provision for income taxes 6,024 119 6,143
Net income 18,770 370 19,140
Net income attributable to common shareholders 18,760 370 19,130
Earnings per share:

Basic 2.89 0.06 2.95
Diluted 2.77 0.05 2.82

Nine Months Ended January 31, 2022

(In thousands)
As

Previously
Reported

Corrections As
Corrected

Sales $ 750,942 $ (11,208) $ 739,734
Provision for credit losses 181,796 (13,809) 167,987

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
https://www.secdatabase.com

Provision for income taxes 19,433 613 20,046
Net income 66,630 1,988 68,618
Net income attributable to common shareholders 66,600 1,988 68,588
Earnings per share:

Basic 10.18 0.31 10.49
Diluted 9.68 0.29 9.97

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

9 Months EndedNote M - Subsequent Events Jan. 31, 2023
Notes to Financial
Statements
Subsequent Events [Text
Block]

M – Subsequent Events

On February 22, 2023, the Company entered into Amendment No. 5 (“Amendment”) to the
Third Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement (“Agreement”). The Amendment
expands the Company’s borrowing base by adding vehicle contracts with original terms greater
than 60 months but less than 72 months to the definition of long-term contracts. Under the

[…]

Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
https://www.secdatabase.com

9 Months EndedNote K - Supplemental Cash
Flow Information (Tables) Jan. 31, 2023

Notes Tables
Schedule of Cash Flow, Supplemental
Disclosures [Table Text Block]

Nine Months Ended
January 31,

(In thousands) 2023 2022
Supplemental disclosures:

Interest paid $ 25,757 $ 7,278
Income taxes paid, net 4,742 13,232

Non-cash transactions:
Inventory acquired in repossession and accident
protection plan claims 91,117 56,155

Reduction in net receivables for deferred ancillary
product revenue at time of charge-off 13,714 11,208

Net settlement option exercises - 4,291

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
https://www.secdatabase.com

9 Months EndedNote L - Correction of An
Immaterial Error In

Previously Issued Financial
Statements (Tables)

Jan. 31, 2023

Notes Tables
Schedule of Error Corrections and Prior Period
Adjustments [Table Text Block]

April 30, 2022

(In thousands)
As

Previously
Reported

Corrections As
Corrected

Finance receivables, net $ 854,290 $ 9,384 $ 863,674
Deferred income tax liabilities,
net 28,233 2,216 30,449

Retained earnings 658,242 7,168 665,410
Three Months Ended January 31,

2022

(In thousands)
As

Previously
Reported

Corrections As
Corrected

Sales $ 252,918 $ (4,606) $ 248,312
Provision for credit losses 66,741 (5,095) 61,646
Provision for income taxes 6,024 119 6,143
Net income 18,770 370 19,140
Net income attributable to
common shareholders 18,760 370 19,130

Earnings per share:
Basic 2.89 0.06 2.95
Diluted 2.77 0.05 2.82

Nine Months Ended January 31,
2022

(In thousands)
As

Previously
Reported

Corrections As
Corrected

Sales $ 750,942 $ (11,208) $ 739,734
Provision for credit losses 181,796 (13,809) 167,987
Provision for income taxes 19,433 613 20,046
Net income 66,630 1,988 68,618
Net income attributable to
common shareholders 66,600 1,988 68,588

Earnings per share:
Basic 10.18 0.31 10.49
Diluted 9.68 0.29 9.97

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
javascript:void(0);
https://www.secdatabase.com

9 Months EndedNote A - Organization and
Business (Details Textual) Jan. 31, 2023

Number of Operating Subsidiaries 2

Copyright © 2023 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

javascript:void(0);
https://www.secdatabase.com

1 Months
Ended 9 Months EndedNote B - Summary of

Significant Accounting
Policies (Details Textual)